February 9, 2022 Agenda Item 7

RESOLUTION OF THE CONTRA COSTA LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

RECOGNIZING PAMELA MILLER CALAFCO EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

WHEREAS, since 2012 Pamela Miller served as Executive Director of the California Association of Local Agency Formation Commissions (CALAFCO) with dedication and distinction; and

WHEREAS, through Pamela Miller's efforts, CALAFCO has a stronger presence in Sacramento and enriched relationships with State Legislators and staff, and other professional associations; and

WHEREAS, Pamela Miller was instrumental in guiding in decisions which resulted in legislation that benefitted and helped LAFCos achieve their legislative charge; and

WHEREAS, Pamela Miller demonstrated extraordinary leadership and creativity during the pandemic by expanding CALAFCO resources to include virtual classes and meetings; and

WHEREAS, under Pamela Miller's guidance, CALAFCO greatly enhanced and expanded its educational programs and services to include courses on fire and EMS, fiscal health indicators for cities and districts, cyber & infrastructure security, forming community services districts, and courses pertaining to extreme weather, fire and water issues; and

WHEREAS, during Pamela Miller's tenure, CALAFCO expanded its resources, augmented the CALAFCO library, increased associate memberships and better engaged associate members, and expanded the CALAFCO website to include 15 archived webinars for member on-demand viewing; and

WHEREAS, Pamela Miller was also instrumental in CALAFCO's receipt of the *Platinum Seal of Transparency from GuideStar* for the organization's high level of nonprofit transparency; and

WHEREAS, Contra Costa LAFCo Commissioners and staff wish Pamela Miller continued happiness and success in her future endeavors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Contra Costa LAFCo Commissioners and staff express our heartfelt appreciation to Pamela Miller for her valuable service to all 58 LAFCos, other local and State government agencies, and the general public.

CHAIR, CONTRA COSTA LAFCO	
I hereby certify that this is a correct copy stated.	of a resolution passed and adopted by this Commission on the date
Dated: February 9, 2022	
	Lou Ann Texeira Executive Officer